1. Product profile
1.1 General description
The BGA7024 MMIC is a one-stage amplifier, available in a low-cost surface-mount
package. It delivers 24 dBm output power at 1 dB gain compression and superior
performance up to 2700 MHz.
1.2 Features and benefits
 400 MHz to 2700 MHz frequency operating range
 16 dB small signal gain at 2 GHz

C5C1
C9
L3
L1 L2
014aab026
BGA7024 All information provided in this document is subject to legal disclaimers. © NXP Semiconductors N.V. 2014. All rights reserved.
Product data sheet Rev. 3 — 11 June 2014 8 of 23
NXP Semiconductors BGA7024
400 MHz to 2700 MHz 0.25 W high linearity silicon amplifier
[1] MSL1 to MSL6 dimensions specified as width  spacing  length.
12.2 1930 MHz to 1990 MHz
Table 11. 5 V application list of components; 920 MHz to 960 MHz
See Figure 2 and Figure 7 for component layout. PCB: Rogers RO4003C stack; height = 0.508 mm; copper plating
thickness = 35 m.
Component Description Value Function Remarks
C1, C5 capacitor 68 pF DC blocking Murata GRM1885C1H680JA01D
C2 capacitor 3.9 pF input match Murata GRM1885C1H3R9CZ01D
C3 capacitor 3.9 pF input match Murata GRM1885C1H3R9CZ01D
C4 capacitor 3.9 pF output match Murata GRM1885C1H3R9CZ01D
C6 capacitor 68 pF RF decoupling Murata GRM1885C1H680JA01D
C7 capacitor 100 nF DC decoupling AVX 0603YC104KAT2A

C5
C3C2
C4C1
L1
014aab032
BGA7024 All information provided in this document is subject to legal disclaimers. © NXP Semiconductors N.V. 2014. All rights reserved.
Product data sheet Rev. 3 — 11 June 2014 11 of 23
NXP Semiconductors BGA7024
400 MHz to 2700 MHz 0.25 W high linearity silicon amplifier
[1] MSL1 to MSL7 dimensions specified as width  spacing  length.
12.3 2110 MHz to 2170 MHz
Table 12. 5 V application list of components; 1930 MHz to 1990 MHz
See Figure 8 and Figure 13 for component layout. PCB: Rogers RO4003C stack; height = 0.508 mm; copper plating
thickness = 35 m.
Component Description Value Function Remarks
C1, C4 capacitor 15 pF DC blocking Murata GRM1885C1H150JA01D
C2 capacitor 2.4 pF input match Murata GRM1885C1H2R4CZ01D
C3 capacitor 1.5 pF output match Murata GRM1885C1H1R5CZ01D
C5 capacitor 15 pF RF decoupling Murata GRM1885C1H150JA01D
C6 capacitor 100 nF DC decoupling AVX 0603YC104KAT2A
C7 capacitor 10 F DC decoupling AVX 1206ZG106ZAT2A
J1, J2 RF connector SMA - Emerson Network Power 142-0701-841

C3C2
C4C1
L1
014aab038
BGA7024 All information provided in this document is subject to legal disclaimers. © NXP Semiconductors N.V. 2014. All rights reserved.
Product data sheet Rev. 3 — 11 June 2014 14 of 23
NXP Semiconductors BGA7024
400 MHz to 2700 MHz 0.25 W high linearity silicon amplifier
[1] MSL1 to MSL7 dimensions specified as width  spacing  length.
12.4 2405 MHz to 2485 MHz
Table 13. 5 V application list of components; 2110 MHz to 2170 MHz
See Figure 14 and Figure 19 for component layout. PCB: Rogers RO4003C stack; height = 0.508 mm; copper plating
thickness = 35 m.
Component Description Value Function Remarks
C1, C4 capacitor 15 pF DC blocking Murata GRM1885C1H150JA01D
C2 capacitor 2.2 pF input match Murata GRM1885C1H2R2CZ01D
C3 capacitor 1.5 pF output match Murata GRM1885C1H1R5CZ01D
C5 capacitor 15 pF RF decoupling Murata GRM1885C1H150JA01D
C6 capacitor 100 nF DC decoupling AVX 0603YC104KAT2A
C7 capacitor 10 F DC decoupling AVX 1206ZG106ZAT2A

L1
C1
L2
014aab044
BGA7024 All information provided in this document is subject to legal disclaimers. © NXP Semiconductors N.V. 2014. All rights reserved.
Product data sheet Rev. 3 — 11 June 2014 17 of 23
NXP Semiconductors BGA7024
400 MHz to 2700 MHz 0.25 W high linearity silicon amplifier
[1] MSL1 to MSL7 dimensions specified as width  spacing  length.
Table 14. 5 V application list of components; 2405 MHz to 2485 MHz
See Figure 20 and Figure 25 for component layout. PCB: Rogers RO4003C stack; height = 0.508 mm; copper plating
thickness = 35 m.
Component Description Value Function Remarks
C1, C4 capacitor 15 pF DC blocking Murata GRM1885C1H150JA01D
C2 capacitor 1.5 pF input match Murata GRM1885C1H1R5CZ01D
C3 capacitor 1.8 pF output match Murata GRM1885C1H1R8CZ01D
C5 capacitor 15 pF RF decoupling Murata GRM1885C1H150JA01D
C6 capacitor 100 nF DC decoupling AVX 0603YC104KAT2A
C7 capacitor 10 F DC decoupling AVX 1206ZG106ZAT2A
J1, J2 RF connector SMA - Emerson Network Power